

No. 17-1209

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARCLAYS PLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH WAGGONER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL H. PARK
Counsel of Record
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
734 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10151
(212) 247-8006
park@consovoymccarthy.com

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMG, #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548

March 30, 2018

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JANET GALERIA
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN M. CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. This Court Should Clarify the Burden for Rebutting the <i>Basic</i> Presumption of Reliance	4
A. Plaintiffs Bear the Burden of Proving Every Element of the Rule 23 Analysis, Including Predominance	4
B. The Decision Below Erroneously Places the Burden of Class Certification in Securities Fraud Cases on Defendants	8
II. This Court Should Clarify That Plaintiffs Must Present Direct Evidence of Market Efficiency at the Class Certification Stage.....	10
III. The Decision Below Will Embolden Securities Plaintiffs To Pursue Marginal Claims on Behalf of Questionable Classes.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	5, 7
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	13
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989)	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	4
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	12
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011) (“ <i>Halliburton I</i> ”)	5, 6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) (“ <i>Halliburton II</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10

Table of Appendices

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005)	11
<i>ITC Ltd. v. Punchgini, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001)	12
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	9
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	13
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	2, 5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	4
Fed. R. Evid. 301.....	3, 9
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Capping Damages for Open-Market Securities Fraud</i> , 38 Ariz. L. Rev. 639 (1996)	16
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006).....	15
Stanford Clearinghouse, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2016 Year in Review</i> 13 (2017)	14
Stanford Clearinghouse, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis</i> 1 (2017)	15
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Fee-Shifting: Delaware’s Self-Inflicted Wound</i> , 40 Del. J. Corp. L. 851 (2016)	15, 16
William W. Bratton & Michael L. Wachter, <i>The Political Economy of Fraud on the Market</i> , 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 69 (2011)	16
